505755937 11/04/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5802751

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHAFIQ SHARIFF	06/11/2015
DEREK NORDQUIST	06/10/2015
MICHAEL HINES	06/11/2015
MIKE APARICIO	03/22/2019
TODD WEBB	06/11/2015
JADAM KAHN	06/17/2019
RAJU BALAKRISHNAN	06/10/2015
ADAM GEITGEY	06/10/2015
LATIFE GENC-KAYA	06/11/2015
AMIT KOREN	12/23/2015
KAMSON LAI	08/19/2016
FRANCISCO JOSE LARRAIN	01/31/2016
GASTON L'HUILLIER	01/06/2016
CRISTIAN ORELLANA	06/21/2019
NATALIA COROMINAS	08/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GROUPON, INC.
Street Address:	600 WEST CHICAGO AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 620
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60654

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14622002

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

505755937 REEL: 050907 FRAME: 0237

PATENT

Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: usptomail@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058407/458300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	POOYA SHOGHI
SIGNATURE:	/Pooya Shoghi/
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2019

source=458300 Dec_Assign#page1.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page2.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page3.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page4.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page5.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page6.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page7.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page8.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page9.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page10.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page11.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page11.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page12.tif

source=458300 Dec_Assign#page13.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page14.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page15.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page16.tif source=458300 Dec_Assign#page17.tif

Total Attachments: 17

PATENT REEL: 050907 FRAME: 0238

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

Title of	Method And Apparatus For Payment, Return On Investment, And Impact
Invention	Reporting

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to: the attached application, or United States Application or PCT International Application No. 14/622,002, filed on $\overline{\boxtimes}$ February 13, 2015; Application is a National Stage Entry of PCT/US2013//054714, filed August 13, 2013, \boxtimes which claims priority to Application No.61/682,762 filed August 13, 2012, and 13/841,347 filed March 15,2013, 13/841,854 filed March 15, 2013, and 61/824,850 filed May 17, 2013, all applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

Page 1 of 2

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

5/sharely	(Signature)	Date: 6/	/11/2015
Inventor: Shafiq Shariff			
Roots		KAVITA	KOCHAR
Witness	V	Witness Name (P	rinted)
Jie J	_	<u> </u>	JG ZHENG
Witness	7	Witness Name (P	rinted)

Page 2 of 2

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

(Signature)

Date: ____6/10/2015

inventor. Derek Horuquist

(111)

Witness

Witness

Sung Cheul Hong Witness Name (Printed)

Witness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Signature

Date: 4/1/2015

Witness Name (Printed)

Jim Challenger

Witness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Mike Aparicio	/ (Signature)	Date:	
Inventor: Mike Aparicio			

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

(Signature)

Inventor: Todd Webb

wy A- Joseph . Tas Witness Name (Printed)

The same (x mines)

Vitness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

/Jadam kalın/ (Signature) Date: 6/17/2019
Inventor: Jadam Kahn

Page 2 of 2

hereby actions ledged. The understand the ledge of the le as concerns the United States and the Territories and Police (1981) and Police (1981 countries, in and to the invention identified above including and application for United States Letters Paiem, all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, nonprovisionals, continuation inparts, and Convention applications based in whole or in participan said increasions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues, reesaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, and applications, and said eners Patent, said A sugnee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said Assignce or otherwise as said Assumed may deem advisable, under the International Convention of otherwise, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to ensure that the said inventions, patent applications and Leners Patent shall be held and enjoyed by eard. Assignce as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said. Assignee all lassful documents including peritions specifications only assignment, invention disclaimers, declarations, and lawful affidavits in form and substance which may be requested by said Assignee, to furnish said Assignee with all lacts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may embody said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions. patent applications, and or Letters Patent

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

FEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

(Nignature)

inventor Raju BALAKRISHNAN

Witness

Withers Name (Printed)

Page 2 of 2

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR	
Mh Diff	(Signature) Date: June 10, 2015
Inventor: Adam GEITGEY	
alle	Andrew Bloom
Witness	Witness Name (Printed)
J. h	Jan Krems
Witness	Witness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor, Larife GENC-KAYA

- //

Witness

Witness

(Signature)

Date: 06-11-15

ラカロ ろん

Witness Name (Printed)

Witness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Amit Koren Inventor: Amit KOREN	(Signature)	Date: _	12/23/15	
Dena Koren		Dena Koren	i	
Witness	Wi	tness Name	(Printed)	
			_	
Witness	Wi	tness Name	(Printed)	

PATENT REEL: 050907 FRAME: 0249

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

(Signature)

Inventor: Kamson Lai

Witness

Yuexin Jiang

Motthew Wardrop OS/19/16
Witness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR	
MM	(Signature) Date:
Inventor: Francisco Jose Larrain	
Witness	Witness Name (Printed)
Witness	Witness Name (Printed)

PATENT REEL: 050907 FRAME: 0251

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: Gaston L'HUHLIER

(Signature)

Date: OI/O6/2016

Witness

Amit Koren itness Name (Printed)

Bhypesh Bensel Witness Name (Printed)

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

/(ristian Ordana/ (Signature) Date: 6/21/2019

Inventor: Cristian ORELLANA

LEGAL02/35627367v1

Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

PTO/AIA/02 (07-13) Approved for use through 04/30/2017. OMB 0651-0032

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT IN LIEU OF AN OATH OR DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (35 U.S.C. 115(d) AND 37 CFR 1.64)

Title of Invention	Method And Apparatus For Payment, Return On Investment, And Impact Reporting		
The atta OR United S LEGAL NA (E.g., Given Natalia Residence (comparison of the comparison of the comp	ent is directed to: ached application, States application or PCT international application number		
126 4th A	N York State NY Zip 11217 Country US		
in the ap The above-i	above-named inventor or joint inventor to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention plication. dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me. snowledge that any willful false statement made in this statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or ment of not more than five (5) years, or both.		
L€	ip to the inventor to whom this substitute statement applies: egal Representative (for deceased or legally incapacitated inventor only), essignee, erson to whom the inventor is under an obligation to assign, erson who otherwise shows a sufficient proprietary interest in the matter (petition under 37 CFR 1.46 is required), or eint Inventor.		

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.**

SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT

Circumstances permitting execution of this substitute statement:	
Inventor is deceased,	
Inventor is under legal incapacity,	
Inventor cannot be found or reached after diligent effort, or	
Inventor has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CFR 1.63.	
If there are joint inventors, please check the appropriate box below:	
An application data sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent) naming the entire inventive entity has been or is currently submitted.	
OR	
An application data sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent) has not been submitted. Thus, a Substitute Statement Supplemental Sheet (PTO/AIA/11 or equivalent) naming the entire inventive entity and providing inventor information is attached. See 37 CFR 1.64(b).	
WARNING:	
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.	
PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT:	
Name: Scott Schulhof	Date (Optional):
Signature: /Coff Coultrof/	8/28/2019
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT:	
If the applicant is a juristic entity, list the applicant name and the title of the signer:	
Groupon, Inc. Applicant Name:	
Title of Person Executing This Substitute Statement: Managing Counsel, Global IP	
The signer, whose title is supplied above, is authorized to act on behalf of the applicant.	
Residence of the signer (unless provided in an application data sheet, PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent):	
Chicago State IL Country	US
Mailing Address of the signer (unless provided in an application data sheet, PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent)	
600 W. Chicago Ave., Ste. 620	
City Chicago State IL Zip 6	0654 Country US
Note: Use an additional PTO/AIA/02 form for each inventor who is deceased, legally incapacitated, cannot be found or reached after diligent effort, or has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CFR 1.63.	

[Page 2 of 2]

RECORDED: 11/04/2019